
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Planning Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 Apologies  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 3 - 6)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER ENJOY 
CAR LIFE SHOWROOM AND GARAGE, BLACKFRIARS ROAD, 
NEWCASTLE. THE DONNA LOUISE TRUST.  18/00179/FUL  

(Pages 7 - 14)

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ORME CENTRE, 
ORME ROAD, NEWCASTLE. ABODE RESIDENCIES. 
18/00090/FUL & 18/00086/LBC  

(Pages 15 - 24)

6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LODGE FARM, 
NEWCASTLE ROAD, TALKE. MISS R LARGE. 18/00062/FUL  

(Pages 25 - 34)

7 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 1 INGLEWOOD 
DRIVE, PORTHILL.  MR R AASHT.  18/00162/FUL  

(Pages 35 - 42)

8 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT 
WEDGWOOD AVENUE, WESTLANDS. MR R WHALLEY. 
18/00167/REM  

(Pages 43 - 50)

9 PLANNING COMMITTEE SITE VISIT DATES 2018-19  (Pages 51 - 52)

Date of 
meeting

Thursday, 24th May, 2018

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


10 START TIME OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS FOR 
2018/19  

11 APPEAL DECISION - THE OLD STABLES AND TAWNEY 
COTTAGE, BARTHOMLEY ROAD, KNOWLE END, AUDLEY. 
17/01590/FUL  

(Pages 53 - 54)

12 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972

Members: Councillors  to be confirmed at Annual Council

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE FIRE EXIT 
SIGNS.  PLEASE DO NOT USE THE LIFTS.

COUNCIL CHAMBER:  FIRE EXITS ARE AT THE REAR OF THE CHAMBER AT BOTH SIDES AND 
THIS IS THE SAME FOR OCCUPANTS OF THE PUBLIC GALLERY.

COMMITTEE ROOMS: EXIT VIA THE WAY YOU ARRIVED AT THE MEETING OR AT THE FAR 
END OF THE COUNCIL CHAMBER.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE REAR OF THE ASPIRE HOUSING 
OFFICE OPPOSITE THE CIVIC OFFICES. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED 
TO DO SO.



Planning Committee - 24/04/18

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 24th April, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Chris Spence – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Fear, S Hambleton, Matthews, 
Naylon, Northcott, Owen, Panter, 
Reddish, Sweeney, S Tagg, G Williams, 
J Williams and Wright

Officers Guy Benson, Geoff Durham - Mayor's 
Secretary / Member Support Officer, 
Rachel Killeen, Peter Stepien, Trevor 
Vernon -Solicitor and Darren Walters

Apologies Councillor(s) Heesom, Proctor, Simpson 
and G White

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors’ Heesom, Proctor, Simpson and White.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Northcott declared an interest in application 17/01024/FUL.   The 
landowner is known to him.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March, 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF MEADOW WAY, 
BALDWINS GATE.  BELLWAY HOMES (WEST MIDLANDS) LTD. 17/01024/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons:

(i) Adverse impact upon the biodiversity and hydrology of
Chorlton Moss Local Wildlife Site

(ii) Absence of a secured planning obligation securing a
financial contribution of £420,084 towards the provision of 
primary and secondary education places

(iii) Absence of a secured planning obligation securing a
financial contribution of £285,471 (£2,943 per dwelling) 
towards improvements to the open space and play facilities at 
Whitmore Village Hall

(iv) Absence of a secured planning obligation securing 16%
of the dwellings as affordable units and a financial contribution 
of a figure to be calculated towards off-site provision of the 
equivalent of 9% of the dwellings as affordable units

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 24/04/18

2

(v) Absence of a secured planning obligation securing a
travel plan monitoring fee of £6,430

(vi) Absence of a secured planning obligation securing a
management plan for the restoration and long-term 
maintenance of the Chorlton Moss Local Wildlife Site

(vii) Absence of a secured planning obligation securing a
management agreement for the long-term maintenance
of the open space on the site

5. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 5 SLINDON CLOSE, 
CHESTERTON. MR A CLAY. 18/00195/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
condition:

(i) Approved plans.

6. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - IMPERIAL WORKS, COALPIT 
HILL, TALKE. MR AL PROPERTY. 18/00066/FUL 

Councillor Stubbs spoke on this application.

Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons:

 
(i) The proposed development 
[...]
 The Donna Louise Charity providing 
1232m2 of non-food retail floorspace.    

The site, of approximately 0.7 acres in extent, is located within the Urban Area on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map. In the Newcastle Town Centre Supplementary 
Planning Document of January 2009 the site lies within the Pool Dam Waterside Quarter and is 
identified within the SPD as a potential future development area, adjacent to the Blackfriars 
Key Site

The statutory 13 week determination period for the application expires on the 5th June 2018.  

RECOMMENDATION

Approve, subject to conditions covering the following matters 

1. Time Limit
2. Approved Plans
3. Hours of deliveries
4. Prior approval of any air conditioning / refrigeration units
5. Parking and turning areas provided prior to first use
6. Restriction of goods sold at the premises  to bulky goods only

Reason for recommendation

The proposed change of use of the building has to be considered in the context of policies which seek 
to enhance the vitality and viability of the town centre. The proposal entails a ‘main town centre use’ in 
an ‘edge of town centre’ location. It is considered that the redevelopment of this site for bulky goods 
retail purposes is acceptable as no sequentially preferable site has been identified. The proposal 
would be acceptable in terms of highway safety and amenity.  There are no other material 
considerations which would justify a refusal of this application.

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with this application  

Pre-application discussions took place with the applicant as well as discussions during the course of 
the application, taking into account the guidance found within the NPPF on the approach to be 
adopted.

KEY ISSUES

The main issues to address are as follows:-

 Principle of development
 Highway safety
 Any amenity concerns 

Principle of Retail Development on this Site

The Newcastle-und
[...]
e

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services 1:1,250¯

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

THE FORMER ORME CENTRE, ORME ROAD, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME
ABODE RESIDENCIES 18/00090/FUL & 18/00086/LBC

The report considers two applications. One is an application for variation of Condition 5 of planning 
permission 16/00796/OUT which granted planning permission for conversion of the former Orme 
Centre/School into student accommodation and outline planning permission for a new building for 
student accommodation (18/00090/FUL). Condition 5 lists the approved drawings and the variation 
sought seeks to substitute amended plans to allow for elevational changes. The other application is 
for listed building consent for works to the Listed Building (18/00086/LBC). There is a previous grant 
of listed building consent 16/00798/LBC

The application site is within the Newcastle Urban Area as indicated on the Local Development 
Framework Proposals Map.  

The building is a Grade II Listed Building.

The 13 week period for the planning application expires on 18th July 2018. The 8 week 
determination period for the listed building consent application expired on 5th April 2018 but 
the statutory period has been extended by the applicant to 29th May 2018. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

A) With respect to the application for listed building consent 18/00086/LBC

1. Time limit for commencement of development
2. Approved plans
3. Details and materials for the making good of the main building following the 

demolition of extensions
4. Method statement for repair and consolidation of stonework
5. Further details of internal doors and window architraves where alterations are 

being made
6. Details of repair work to existing windows and details including samples of 

proposed new windows
7. Details of any secondary glazing systems
8. Details of suspended ceilings system
9. Details of the mezzanine floor
10. Details of the treatment of internal corridors and internal windows/fanlights
11. Details of drainage requirements to service the en-suites
12. Details of all other proposed external materials 
13. Any repointing to be in lime mortar

B) With respect to the planning application 18/00090/FUL

i. Subject to the applicant entering into a planning obligation by 29th June 2018 that 
preserves the Council’s position in respect of obligations secured prior to the grant of 
permission 16/00796/OUT, PERMIT the variation of condition 5 to list the revised plans 
and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to planning permission 
16/00796/OUT that remain relevant at this time. 

ii. Failing completion by the date referred to in the above resolution (i) of the above 
planning obligation, that the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to either 
refuse the planning application on the grounds that in the absence of a secured 
planning obligation account would not be able to be taken of a change in market 
conditions; or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within which 
such obligations can be secured.

Reason for Recommendations A and B

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

 

A. Taking into account the requirement for the decision-maker to pay special attention to such 
matters, subject to conditions it is considered that the alterations to the Listed Building would 
retain its character and features.

B. Taking into account the requirement for the decision-maker to pay special attention to such 
matters it is not considered that the minor elevational changes to the building would harm the 
setting of the Listed Building. 

The effect of a grant of approval is to create a new planning permission. The previous 
permission was only granted following the entering into of a Section 106 agreement securing 
a number of matters, all of which remain relevant and would require a further obligation to be 
entered into to ensure that these matters continue to be secured.

Subject to this and 
[...]
le-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy (CSS) 2006 – 2026 

Policy ASP6: Rural Area Spatial Policy 
Policy CSP1: Design Quality
Policy CSP4: Natural Assets 

Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan (NLP) 2011

Policy S3 Development in the Green Belt 
Policy N12 Development and the protection of trees 
Policy N17 Landscape Character – General Considerations 
Policy N21 Area of Landscape Restoration 

Other Material Considerations

National Planning Policy

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (March 2012)
Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) (March 2014) 

Draft revised National Planning Policy Framework

Supplementary Planning Guidance/Documents

Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Urban Design Guidance Supplementary Planning 
Document (2010)

Relevant Planning History

N15006 Replacement farmhouse. Permit 1986

Views of Consultees

The Coal Authority object to the development due to the lack of a Coal Mining Risk Assessment 
Report, or equivalent, to identify risks posed to the proposed development by coal mining legacy. 
Without such information 

The Minerals and Waste Authority has no objections.

The Landscape Development Section comment that there are existing trees on and adjacent to the 
site that are likely to be effected by the proposals, many of which are large mature specimens and 
should be retained, and before comment can be given a Arboricultural Impact Assessment to 
BS5837:2012 needs to be provided. Existing hedgerows should also be taken into account.

The Environmental Health raises no objections subject to conditions relating to:- 
1. External lighting details 
2. Provision for the storage and disposal of stable waste. 
3. Horse boxes, trailers and vehicles associated with the use of the site for a stables and 
manege shall not be moved on the shared access driveway between the hours of 10.00pm 
and 08.00 on any day.

The Highway Authority has no objections subject to the following conditions:-
1. Provision of the submitted parking and turning area prior to the development being brought 
into use and its retention for the life of the development.
2. The development shall be restricted to a maximum of 9 horses.
3. The proposed manege shall only be used by horses which are stabled at the site.

Page 30

https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/SpatialStrategy/Core%20Strategy%20Final%20Version%20-%2028th%20October.pdf
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/Newcastle%20Local%20Plan%202011.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/national-planning-policy-framework
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/draft-revised-national-planning-policy-framework
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/draft-revised-national-planning-policy-framework
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/DevelopmentPlan/5217%20Stoke%20Interactive%20web%2020-12-10.pdf
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/DevelopmentPlan/5217%20Stoke%20Interactive%20web%2020-12-10.pdf


 

 

The County Footpaths Officer indicates that the application does not recognise the existence of 
Public Footpath Nos. 134 and 123 Kidsgrove parch which runs along the private track which gives 
access to the proposed development.  The development does not appear to affect the public right of 
way, however, the attention of the applicant should be drawn to its existence.

Kidsgrove Town Council has not provided any comments by the due date of the 19th February. 

Representations 

2 letters of representation have been received raising the following concerns/comments:-
 Lodge farm is situated behind the bungalow 'Kenwood' on the A34 at Talke. The single track 

access road to Lodge farm is also the access road to the 'Kenwood' property and is not solely 
for Lodge Farm. It is jointly owned by Lodge Farm and K
[...]
for the following reason:-

1. Without an appropriate secured financial contribution relating to public open 
space the additional demands upon open space arising from the additional dwellings 
as proposed would not be suitably addressed.  As such the development would be 
contrary to policies on the provision of open space for residential development, 
contrary to Policies CSP5 and CSP10 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-
Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026, saved Policies C4 and IM1 of the Newcastle-
under-Lyme Local Plan 2011, Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council Supplementary 
Planning Document on Development Contributions (2007), the Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Open Space Strategy (March 2017), and the aims and objectives of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2012).

Reason for Recommendation
  
The contents of the Councils Open Space Strategy (as a material planning consideration) 
trigger’s a public open space financial contribution for the development. This is in line with the 
approach taken to other decisions for minor residential development within the Borough, also 
recently supported at appeal. An application for the development proposed has already been 
determined by the Council with only the lack of a legal agreement to pay a financial 
contribution of £19,732 (equating to £4933 per apartment) towards the upgrade of public open 
space provision as the reason to refuse planning permission. The applicant has submitted the 
current application with additional financial information which seeks to demonstrate that the 
public open space contribution required to comply with policy will render the scheme unviable. 
The validity of that argument is being independently reviewed and the outcome of that review 
is awaited. A further update will be given taking into account that expected information. 

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner in dealing with this application  

The validity of viability argument made by the applicant is being independently assessed and 
when received that will be taken into consideration.

Key Issues

The proposal has already been subject to planning decision under application reference 
number 17/00850/FUL (under delegated powers). The application was refused on the basis 
that:- 

1. Without an appropriate secured financial contribution relating to public open space 
the additional demands upon open space arising from the additional dwellings as proposed 
would not be suitably addressed.  As such the development would be contrary to policies on 
the provision of open space for residential development, contrary to Policies CSP5 and 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 

 

CSP10 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026, 
saved Policies C4 and IM1 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan 2011, Newcastle under 
Lyme Borough Council Supplementary Planning Document on Development Contributions 
(2007), the Newcastle-under-Lyme Open Space Strategy (March 2017), and the aims and 
objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012).

All matters with respect to the appearance of the scheme, the impact to residential living 
conditions and highways impacts have previously been found to be acceptable.  There has 
been no material change in planning circumstances that would warrant further consideration 
of such matters.  As such the main issue for consideration in the determination of this 
application is whether or not it is appropriate for the Council to seek a financial contribution 
towards public open space and whether, in light of the viability argument put forward by the 
applicant, such a financial contribution should be secured. 

1. Is it still appropriate for the Council to seek a financial contribution towards public open 
space in light of the viability argument put forward by the applicant?

Saved Local Plan policy C4 (part of the approved development plan) does not 
[...]
fice.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2018

18/00162/FUL
1 Inglewood Drive, Porthill 

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services 1:1,250¯

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LAND AT WEDGWOOD AVENUE, WESTLANDS
MR RICHARD WHALLEY 18/00167/REM

The application seeks the approval of reserved matters relating to access, layout, scale, appearance 
and landscaping in respect of a residential development of 2 dwellings.  

The application has been called-in to Planning Committee by two Councillors due to residents’ 
concerns regarding access onto Emery Avenue, loss of trees and the size of the properties and their 
effect on the street scene.  

The site lies within the Newcastle Urban South and East Area of Newcastle as indicated within the 
Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  

The statutory 8 week determination period expired on 25th April however an extension has 
been agreed until 26th May 2018.  

RECOMMENDATION

Approve subject to conditions relating to the following

1. Standard Time Limit
2. Approved Plans
3. Acoustic fence to be erected in accordance with the approved details prior to 

occupation of any of the dwellings.
4. Retain garages for vehicles only
5. Parking and Turning Areas on site prior to occupation
6. Prior approval of Construction Method Statement
7. Provision of a surface water drainage interceptor to rear of highway
8. Gates 5m back into site

Reason for recommendation

The principle of the use of the site for residential development has been established with the granting 
of the outline planning permission. The design and layout of the proposal is considered acceptable in 
accordance with the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework and the 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Urban Design Guidance SPD. There would be no 
material adverse
[...]
ay 23 March 2019 9.15am

Tuesday 26 March 2019 Thursday 18 April 2019 6.15pm

Tuesday 23 April 2019 Monday 20 May 2019 6.15pm

Thursday 23 May 2019 Thursday 13 June 2019 6.15pm

  
If any additional meetings of the Planning Committee, to which Development 
Management items are brought, being held, it will be necessary in the event of the 
meeting agreeing to defer an item for a site visit, to also agree at that meeting an 
appropriate date and time for that site visit 
                     
Recommendation 

That the above list of dates and times for possible Planning Committee site 
visits for 2018/19 be agreed

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPEAL BY MR & MRS C & R MCCARTHY AGAINST THE DECISION OF THE 
BOROUGH COUNCIL TO REFUSE TO GRANT OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR 
THE PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF AN INDOOR MODEL CAR RACING BUILDING AND 
ERECTION OF A DETACHED DWELLING AT THE OLD STABLES AND TAWNEY 
COTTAGE, BARTHOMLEY ROAD, KNOWLE END, AUDLEY

Application Number 17/001590/FUL

Recommendation Approval subject to securing of a planning obligation

LPA’s Decision Refused under delegated authority 12th October 2017 

Appeal Decision                     Appeal dismissed 

Date of Appeal Decision 11th April 2018 

The Appeal Decision

The Inspector identified the main issues to be;

 Whether the proposal is inappropriate development in the Green Belt;
 The effect of the proposal on the openness of the Green Belt;
 Whether the proposal would provide a suitable location for housing having regard to 

the proximity and accessibility of services; and 
 If the proposal is inappropriate development, whether the harm to the Green Belt by 

reason of inappropriateness and any other harm is clearly outweighed by other 
considerations so as to amount to the very special circumstances to justify the 
development.

In dismissing the appeal the Inspector made the following comments:-

Inappropriate development

 The proposal involves a new dw
[...]
t the appeal decision be noted. 

Page 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER ENJOY CAR LIFE SHOWROOM AND GARAGE, BLACKFRIARS ROAD, NEWCASTLE. THE DONNA LOUISE TRUST.  18/00179/FUL
	18.179.FUL

	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ORME CENTRE, ORME ROAD, NEWCASTLE. ABODE RESIDENCIES. 18/00090/FUL & 18/00086/LBC
	18.090.FUL

	6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LODGE FARM, NEWCASTLE ROAD, TALKE. MISS R LARGE. 18/00062/FUL
	18.062.FUL

	7 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 1 INGLEWOOD DRIVE, PORTHILL.  MR R AASHT.  18/00162/FUL
	18.162.FUL

	8 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT WEDGWOOD AVENUE, WESTLANDS. MR R WHALLEY. 18/00167/REM
	18.167.REM

	9 PLANNING COMMITTEE SITE VISIT DATES 2018-19
	11 APPEAL DECISION - THE OLD STABLES AND TAWNEY COTTAGE, BARTHOMLEY ROAD, KNOWLE END, AUDLEY. 17/01590/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 24/05/18

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 24th May, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Fear – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Jennifer Cooper, Fear, 
Maxfield, Northcott, Pickup, Reddish, 
S Tagg, G Williams and J Williams

Officers Becky Allen - Landscape Manager, Guy 
Benson, Nick Bromley, Trevor Vernon -
Solicitor and Darren Walters

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Proctor and Spence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Northcott declared a personal interest in application 16/01101/FUL.   The 
landowner is known to him.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 April, 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT WEDGWOOD AVENUE, 
WESTLANDS. MR R WHALLEY. 18/00167/REM 

(The Chair advised that the report referred to at Item 8 on the agenda would be brought 
forward to be dealt with as the next item of business.)

Proposed by Councillor Reddish and seconded by Councillor Tagg

Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons:

The means of access onto Emery Avenue results in an adverse 
impact on highway safety.

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER ENJOY CAR LIFE 
SHOWROOM AND GARAGE, BLACKFRIARS ROAD, NEWCASTLE. THE DONNA 
LOUISE TRUST.  18/00179/FUL 

Resolved:   That the application be approved, subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

 
(i) Time Limit
(ii) Approved Plans



Planning Committee - 24/05/18

2

(iii) Hours of deliveries
(iv) Prior approval of any air conditioning / refrigeration units
(v) Parking and turning areas provided prior to first use 
(vi) Restriction of goods sold at the premises to bulky goods only

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ORME CENTRE, ORME ROAD, 
NEWCASTLE. ABODE RESIDENCIES. 18/00090/FUL & 18/00086/LBC 

Resolved: A) That with respect to the application for listed building
consent 18/00086/LBC:

(i) Time limit for commencement of development
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Details and materials for the making good of the main building 

following the demolition of extensions
(iv) Method statement for repair and consolidation of stonework
(v) Further details of internal doors and window architraves where 

alterations are being made
(vi) Details of repair work to existing windows and details including 

samples of proposed new windows
(vii) Details of any secondary glazing systems
(viii) Details of suspended ceilings system
(ix) Details of the mezzanine floor
(x) Details of the treatment of internal corridors and internal 

windows/fanlights
(xi) Details of drainage requirements to service the en-suites
(xii) Details of all other proposed external materials
(xiii) Any repointing to be in lime mortar

Resolved: B) That with respect to the planning application
18/00090/FUL

i. Subject to the applicant entering 
into a planning obligation by 
29th June 2018 that 
preserves the Council’s 
position in respect of 
obligations secured prior to 
the grant of permission 
16/00796/OUT, PERMIT the 
variation of condition 5 to list 
the revised plans and subject 
to the imposition of all other 
conditions attached to 
planning 
permission16/00796/OUT 
that remain relevant at this 
time and additional conditions 
relating to air quality and 
kitchen equipment.

ii. Failing completion by the date 
referred to in the above 
resolution (i) of the above 



Planning Committee - 24/05/18

3

planning obligation, that the 
Head of Planning be given 
delegated authority to either 
refuse the planning 
application on the grounds 
that in the absence of a 
secured planning obligation 
account would not be able to 
be taken of a change in 
market conditions; or, if he 
considers it appropriate, to 
extend the period of time 
within which such obligations 
can be secured.

(At this point in the proceedings, there was a five minute adjournment to enable 
Members of the Committee to read supplementary papers published on 24th May 
2018).

7. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LODGE FARM, NEWCASTLE 
ROAD, TALKE. MISS R LARGE. 18/00062/FUL 

Resolved: A) That subject to there being no objections from  Kidsgrove
Town Council by 12th June, which cannot be addressed by 
appropriate conditions, delegated Authority be given to the 
Head of Planning to :-

PERMIT the application subject to the undermentioned conditions:

(i) Time limit.
(ii) Plans.
(iii) Materials.
(iv) Tree protection measures.
(v) Approval of a landscaping scheme.
(vi) External lighting levels.
(vii) Provision for the storage and disposal of stable waste.
(viii) Horse boxes, trailers and vehicles associated with the use of 

the site for a stables and manege shall not be moved on the 
shared access driveway between the hours of 10.00pm and 
08.00 on any day.

(ix) Provision of the submitted parking and turning area and its 
retention for the lifetime of the development.

(x) The development shall be restricted to a maximum of 9 horses.
(xi) The proposed manege shall only be used by horses which are 

stabled at the site.
(xii) Any conditions recommended by the Coal Authority or 

otherwise to deal with historical coal mining risk.

Resolved: B)  That, In the event of objections being received from
Kidsgrove Town Council by the 12th June,  which cannot be 
addressed by appropriate conditions, the application be 
referred back to the Planning Committee for reconsideration.



Planning Committee - 24/05/18

4

8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 1 INGLEWOOD DRIVE, 
PORTHILL.  MR R AASHT.  18/00162/FUL 

Resolved: A) That the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to
explore with the party who has undertaken the appraisal
certain assumptions within it and  

(I) providing he is satisfied that the development cannot at 
present reasonably provide any financial public open 
space contribution toward and up to that required by 
policy (£14,799), and

(II) subject to the prior completion of a planning obligation, within a 
period to be set by the Head of Planning, securing a 
reappraisal of the viability of the scheme, in the event of there 
being no substantial commencement of the development within 
12 months of the grant of planning permission , and the making 
of such a contribution should that appraisal demonstrate it is 
financially viable

the application be permitted, subject to the prior completion of a 
planning obligation securing a reappraisal of the viability of the 
scheme, in the event of there being no substantial commencement of 
the development within 12 months of the grant of planning permission, 
and the making of such a contribution should that appraisal 
demonstrate it is financially viable 

PERMIT subject to conditions relating to:-  

(i) Time Limit.
(ii) Plans.
(iii) Materials.
(iv) Cycle parking and storage.
(v) Parking and turning area provision.

Resolved: B) Should the Head of Planning conclude the development can at present 
reasonably provide a financial public open space contribution towards 
and up to that required by policy (£14,799), the application be refused 
on the ground that without an appropriate secured financial 
contribution relating to public open space the additional demands upon 
open space arising from the additional dwellings as proposed would 
not be suitably addressed.  As such the development would be 
contrary to policies on the provision of open space for residential 
development, contrary to Policies CSP5 and CSP10 of the Newcastle-
under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026, 
saved Policies C4 and IM1 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan 
2011, Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council Supplementary 
Planning Document on Development Contributions (2007), the 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Open Space Strategy (March 2017), and the 
aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2012).    .

Resolved: C) Should the period referred to in Resolution A) above (for completion of 
the planning obligation) expire without such obligation having been 
secured that the Head of Planning have delegated authority to refuse 



Planning Committee - 24/05/18

5

the application on the grounds that it fails to secure an appropriate 
reappraisal/payment in the event of changed circumstances; or if he 
considers it appropriate to extent the period.

9. PLANNING COMMITTEE SITE VISIT DATES 2018-19 

Resolved: That the list of dates for possible Planning Committee site visits be 
approved, subject to a minor amendment to the start time for Saturday 
site visits from 9.15am to 9.00am.

10. START TIME OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS FOR 2018/19 

Resolved:    That the commencement time for Planning Committees during
the 2018/19 Municipal Year be 7pm with a facility for the Chair to
bring the starting time forward to 6.30pm if he considers the
likely length of the agenda makes it appropriate to do so.

11. APPEAL DECISION - THE OLD STABLES AND TAWNEY COTTAGE, 
BARTHOMLEY ROAD, KNOWLE END, AUDLEY. 17/01590/FUL 

Resolved:     That the appeal decision be noted.

12. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was one item of urgent business.  Land off Meadow Way was considered 
urgent due to timescales involved.  

LAND OFF MEADOW WAY, BALDWIN’S GATE BELLWAY HOMES LTD (WEST 
MIDLANDS) 16/01101/FUL

Resolved:  That the Inspector be informed that the Borough Council has no 
objections to him considering the Second Scheme rather than the First 
Scheme, and that the Borough Council’s case in respect of that 
Second Scheme be based upon the decision of the Planning 
Committee of the 24th April to refuse application 17/01024/FUL and the 
grounds of that refusal

COUNCILLOR FEAR
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.15 pm


